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ABOVE:  Epworth United Methodist Church, Chicago, Illinois in 1927 (top) and 2003 (bottom). 
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From the President: 
 
Dear Chicago-Midwest OHS Members: 

Our 2021-2022 program year will start on Sunday, 
September 26th at 4:00 p.m. with an Annual Meeting via 
Zoom.  Details will be forthcoming. 

I want to thank the Nominating Committee who has 
worked tirelessly to present a new slate of nominees for 
the 2021-2023 board.  Biographical information about 
the nominees can be found on pg. 6 of this issue of the 
Stopt Diapason.  We are finalizing details for the 2021-
2022 year that will include a visit to Epworth United 
Methodist Church, Chicago before the church is possibly 
demolished.  An organ crawl that will include previously 
unknown instruments in Lake County, Illinois that will 
conclude with a light dinner at the Nickels-Poland 
residence is being planned for April/May 2022.  More 
information about these events and others will be 
forthcoming in future editions of the Stopt Diapason. 

Have a wonderful and safe rest of your Summer! 
 
Gratefully yours, 
Derek E. Nickels, President 
Chicago-Midwest Chapter OHS 

 
CHICAGO-MIDWEST CHAPTER HONORARY MEMBERS 

David McCain 
Stephen J. Schnurr, Jr. 

Julie Stephens* 
 

*deceased 
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WELCOME NEW MEMBER! 
Ryan Mueller 

 
 

BOARD MEMBERS 
 
President: 

Derek E. Nickels 
 c/o Church of the Holy Comforter 
 222 Kenilworth Avenue 
 Kenilworth, IL 60043 
 Office: (847) 251-6120, extension 117 
 Cell: (224) 628-3145 

Email:  denickels@holycomforter.org 
 
Secretary: 
 Steven G. Hoover 
 9915 W. Paxton Drive 
 Beach Park, IL 60099 
 Phone: (816) 210-3757 

Email:  shoover869@hotmail.com 
 
Treasurer: 

Br. Benjamin Basile, C.PP.S. 
1340 121st Street 
Whiting, Indiana 46394-1910 
Phone: (219) 655-5625 
Email:  bensb2@aol.com 

 
Members at large: 

Bruce Carlson 
 2844 Parkway Drive 

Highland, IN 46322 
(312) 218-0726 
Email:  carlbru@aol.com 
 
Christine Kraemer 

 430 Laurel Avenue 
Wilmette, IL 60091 
(847) 256-3476 
Email:  christinekraemer@sbcglobal.net 

 
Eugene Mudra 

 18522 Country Lane 
Lansing, IL 60438 
(708) 895-2466 
Email:  gardum@comcast.net 

 
Joseph Poland 

 2123 N. Sunrise Drive 
Round Lake Beach, IL 60073 
(847) 903-6358 
Email:  joewpoland@gmail.com 

 

 
 
 

 

 

President:

          Derek E. Nickels

Secretary:

          Steven G. Hoover

Treasurer:

          Br. Benjamin Basile, C.PP.S

Members at Large:

          Bruce Carlson

          Christine Kraemer

          Eugene Mudra

          Joseph Poland
   

For cyber security reasons, we no longer list contact 
information for board members in the website 
version of our TSD issues.

Chapter members will find detailed contact 
information in the personal copies they received.

Website visitors may contact us at the email address 
listed on the Privacy and Terms of Use page of this 
website.

Note:  The Treasurer’s Report on page 10 of this issue is available to members only.  The report is not published in
this website version of the TSD.  Chapter members will find the Treasurer’s report in the personal copies they received.
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CALENDAR OF CHAPTER EVENTS FOR 2021-2022 

Sunday, September 26, 4:00 p.m., Annual Meeting via Zoom. Details will be forthcoming. 
Autumn Open Console at Epworth United Methodist Church, Chicago, IL. Details will be forthcoming. 
Spring Organ Crawl in Lake County, IL. Details will be forthcoming. 
POSTPONED UNTIL MAY 2022: The Chicago-Midwest Chapter’s Spring Member’s Recital by Derek Nickels at 

Immaculate Conception and Saint Joseph Parish, 1107 N. Orleans Street, Chicago, IL. 
 

CALENDAR OF AREA EVENTS FOR 2021-2022 
Please notify Derek Nickels of events to be listed (contact information found above) 

 
Sunday, October 3, 4:00 p.m., St. Dominic’s Catholic Church presents Katelyn Emerson, St. Dominic’s Catholic Church, 

303 N. Galena Avenue, Wyoming, IL. 
Wednesday, October 6, 12:10 p.m., First Presbyterian Church presents Chuck Beech and Christopher Urban, First 

Presbyterian Church, 302 N. Dunton Avenue, Arlington Heights, IL. 
Friday, October 8, 7:30 p.m., North Shore Chapter of the American Guild of Organists presents Eric Plutz playing Vierne 

Symphonies 2 and 6, First United Methodist Church, 516 Church Street, Evanston, IL. 
Wednesday, November 3, 12:10 p.m., First Presbyterian Church presents Christopher Urban, First Presbyterian Church, 

302 N. Dunton Avenue, Arlington Heights, IL. 
Sunday, December 5, 5:00 p.m., Church of the Holy Comforter (Episcopal) presents its annual Service of Advent 

Lessons and Carols, Church of the Holy Comforter, 222 Kenilworth Avenue, Kenilworth, IL. 
Wednesday, January 5, 12:10 p.m., First Presbyterian Church presents Andrew Orals and Christopher Urban, First 

Presbyterian Church, 302 N. Dunton Avenue, Arlington Heights, IL. 
Wednesday, February 2, 12:10 p.m., First Presbyterian Church presents Derek Nickels, First Presbyterian Church, 302 

N. Dunton Avenue, Arlington Heights, IL. 
Wednesday, March 2, 12:10 p.m., First Presbyterian Church presents Jered Montgomery and Christopher Urban, First 

Presbyterian Church, 302 N. Dunton Avenue, Arlington Heights, IL. 
Sunday, February 13, 4:00 p.m., First Presbyterian Church presents its 37th Annual Organ Fest featuring Michael 

Gagne, Marianne Kim, Christopher Urban, and Gary Wendt, First Presbyterian Church, 302 N. Dunton Avenue, 
Arlington Heights, IL. 

Friday, February 25, 7:30 p.m., North Shore Chapter of the American Guild of Organists presents Colin Andrews playing 
Messiaen’s Livre du Saint Sacrement, Madonna della Strada Chapel, 1032 W. Sheridan Road, Chicago, IL. 

Sunday, March 13, 5:00 p.m., Church of the Holy Comforter (Episcopal) presents its annual Lenten Evensong, Church of 
the Holy Comforter, 222 Kenilworth Avenue, Kenilworth, IL. 

Wednesday, May 4, 12:10 p.m., First Presbyterian Church presents Christopher Urban, First Presbyterian Church, 302 
N. Dunton Avenue, Arlington Heights, IL. 

Sunday, May 22, 3:00 p.m., Glenview Organ Walk: 3:00 – Derek Nickels at Holy Trinity Lutheran, 2328 Central Road, 
Glenview; 3:30 – Kirstin Synnestvedt at Glenview New Church, 74 Park Drive, Glenview; 4:00 – Rich Spantikow 
at St. David’s Episcopal Church, 2410 Glenview Road, Glenview; 4:30 – Gary Wendt at Glenview Community 
Church, 1000 Elm Street, Glenview 

 
CHICAGO-MIDWEST OHS DONORS LIST 2020-2021 

(As of October 16, 2020) 
 

Guarantor ($100+): Rev. George Hull, Rev. Thomas Lijewski, Derek Nickels and Joseph Poland, Jay Peterson, Joseph 
G. Roberts, Joyce Robinson, Richard J. Siegel, Robert E. Woodworth, Jr., Douglas Zimmer 

 

Sponsor ($50-$99): Br. Benjamin S. Basile, C.PP.S., Rev. Daniel P. Buck, Bruce Carlson, Michael Pelton, Susan R. 
Werner Reiser, Robert Vanderschaff 

 

Patron ($25 - $49): Br. Christopher Buck FSC, Fred E. Conrad, Claire Gadbois, Joseph Gonzales, John Gorton, Peter 
Knippel and Thomas J. Samolinski, Michael Knuth, Eugene Mudra, Elizabeth Naegele, Dr. Dennis E. Northway, Naomi 
Rowley, Keith Williams 

 

Friend ($5-$24): Ann and George Dobie, David L. Hamblin, Jr., George E. Kanary, Jeffrey Schleff 
 

Contributors to the Emergency Organ Rescue Fund: Rev. Daniel P. Buck, Claire Gadbois, Joseph Gonzales, Rev. 
Thomas Lijewski, Michael Pelton, Joseph G. Roberts 
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CHICAGO-MIDWEST CHAPTER WEBSITE 

A huge kudos and thank you to Chapter Board member Bruce Carlson for his tireless help and experience reconstructing 
our new website at www.cmwohs.org.  As some might know, our original and copyrighted website was located at the 
original domain name of ohschicago with the TLD of .org.  That website was conceived in 2004 and was maintained by a 
volunteer chapter member until his death in 2020.  Unfortunately, we lost control of our ohschicago domain name in the 
last quarter of 2020.  This former domain name is now owned by an unknown third party who has displayed copies of our 
former copyrighted web pages and content without our permission.  Since we cannot control what is displayed at our 
former domain name, we advise against visiting anything using our former domain name due to possible cyber security 
issues.  It can be confusing in a search for our chapter website using Google or other search engines since both our new 
URL https://www.cmwohs.org and our former URL will appear in a search. 
 
Please be careful to select only https://www.cmwohs.org from any search results. 

 
ORGAN NEWS 

Ashburn Lutheran Church, 3345 W. 83rd Street, Chicago, IL held its last liturgy in their sanctuary on Sunday, August 1, 
2021.  At the time of this publication, the church building has been sold to nearby Missionary Baptist Church, but the fate 
of the 2-manual 1980 Berghaus organ is unknown.  More information will be forthcoming. 
 
Berghaus Pipe Organ Builders was honored to complete a new organ for Church of the Blessed Sacrament in Wichita, 
Kansas in the Fall of 2020 despite the continuing Covid-19 pandemic.  The 3-manual instrument of 31 ranks utilizes some 
resources of the existing Kilgen organ and was commissioned as part of a large sanctuary renovation.  Other projects by 
the firm include: 

Ascension Lutheran Church, Waukesha, WI: cleaning, restorative repairs, and regulation of the firm’s Opus 76 
built in 1988. 

Christ the King Catholic Church, South Bend, IN: shortly after the firm’s recent completion of a cleaning and 
restoration after a fire, the church was sadly vandalized and the organ is again being cleaned. 

Holy Cross Lutheran Church, Fort Wayne, IN: restoration of the pedalboard of the 1968 Casavant Opus 2962. 
St. John’s, Bloomington, IL: refurbishing and relocating the firm’s 2005 III/46 for their new sanctuary. 

Reinstallation will begin in 2022. 
St. Mary’s Catholic Church, Rock Island, IL: cleaning, solid-state conversion, and restorative voicing of an 

electrified J. G. Pfeffer organ. 
St. Peter’s Lutheran, Arlington Heights, IL: cleaning, releathering, solid-state conversion with a new console, 

revoicing, and replacing two ranks of pipes of the church’s 1964 Schlicker organ. 
Trinity Episcopal Church, Bay City, MI: console updates, releathering of all reservoirs, and replacing a mixture 

on the 1963 M. P. Möller Opus 9764. 
 
Buzard Pipe Organ Builders has built a new console and rebuilt the 1912 tubular pneumatic Wicks organ of 2-manuals 
and 17 ranks at St. Rose of Lima Church in Quincy, IL.  The instrument was rededicated on Friday, August 27 by Kipp 
Cortez.  Other projects by Buzard include: 
 Grace United Methodist Church, Rockford, IL: renovation of the 1916 Pilchers Sons Opus 924 organ that 
includes construction and installation of new slider windchests for the Great and Swell divisions and a new 8’ Trumpet. 
 Holy Family Parish, Lincoln, NE: restoration of the Hinners mechanical action organ. 
 Our Savior’s Lutheran Church, Whitefish Bay, WI: console repairs on the 1948 Aeolian-Skinner Opus 1169. 
 St. Dominic’s Catholic Church, Wyoming, IL: complete restoration without alterations of the 1929 Hinners 
Opus 2924.  A celebratory concert featuring Katelyn Emerson will take place on Sunday, October 3 at 4:00 p.m. See 
calendar of events above. 
 St. James Methodist Church, Danville, IL: console and control system upgrades to the 1985 Buzard Opus 5 of 
4-manuals and 69 stops. 
 St. Lawrence Catholic Campus Center, Lawrence, KS: remedial tonal work on the 1986 Andover Opus 96. 
 Trinity Lutheran Church, Valparaiso, IN: restoration of the 1980 Hendrickson mechanical action organ. 

 
Dobson Pipe Organ Builders, Ltd. of Lake City, IA suffered catastrophic fire on June 15, 2021.  The fire destroyed their 
shop and all of its contents, but thankfully no fatalities.  Fire officials say the fire was caused by a malfunctioning dust 
collection system that had ignited sawdust.  One of the organs that was destroyed was a new organ for St. James’ Church 
in Sydney, Australia.  Nearly all of the firm’s archival documents were lost in the fire. 
 
Epworth United Methodist Church, the historic stone-clad church located at 5253 N. Kenmore Avenue in Chicago’s 
Edgewater neighborhood is for sale according to the Chicago Sun-Times as of August 20, 2021.  The formerly thriving 
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congregation that could easily seat 600 people has shrunk to only 30-35 members.  Over its 130 year history, Epworth 
has stood as an Edgewater landmark for its faithful congregation.  Chicago-Midwest OHS has visited the church several 
times to hear the 1930 Opus 5881 built by the M. P. Möller Organ Company of Hagerstown, Maryland.  This organ was 
designed by the noted organ architect William H. Barnes, whose family had been prominent members of the church.  He 
served as the church’s organist for a time, supervising its construction and played the dedication recital on February 22, 
1931.  The Chicago-Midwest Chapter members will remember hearing the organ performed at the 2002 National OHS 
Convention by John W. W. Sherer.  There is no definitive information about the fate of the church structure or the organ at 
time of publication. 
 

           
 

          
 

 
 

ABOVE: Console of the 1930 M. P. Möller Opus 5881 at Epworth United Methodist in Chicago, IL. 
BOTTOM: The c. 1890 Healy and Millet window at the rear of Epworth United Methodist Church, Chicago, IL. 

Photographs by Bruce Greene. 
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BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION FOR CANDIDATES FOR 2021-2023 BOARD 
 
FOR PRESIDENT 
Joseph Poland has been Service Manager for Berghaus Pipe Organ Builders since 2009.  He began his career in the 
organ building industry in 1982 at the age of 19.  He has installed countless M. P. Möller pipe organs while serving as 
Vice-President of Fabry Organs, Inc.  He also worked for Geneva International Piano Company.  He is a member of the 
American Institute of Organbuilders. 
 
FOR TREASURER 
Br. Benjamin Basile, C.PP.S., has been a member of the Chicago-Midwest Chapter of the OHS since the 1980s and has 
been a chapter board member for a lot of those years. He has served several terms treasurer of the chapter. He is a 
member of the Precious Blood Missionaries (C.PP.S.), the religious order that sponsors Calumet College of Saint Joseph 
in Hammond, Indiana, where he named emeritus professor of mathematics. He has held several liturgical music positions 
in Northwest Indiana Catholic churches, most notably as parish musician and music director for the Cathedral of the Holy 
Angels in Gary, where he and chapter member Stephen Schnurr co-produced an organ recital series for some 20 years, 
and he continues as curator of the Cathedral’s Casavant pipe organ. For over a decade, he participated in the summer 
recital series on the 1891 Frank Roosevelt pipe organ at Christ Church (formerly First Congregational Church) in Michigan 
City, Indiana. Several years ago, he saw the completion of an almost twenty-year project, with the installation of a 7-rank 
Kimball instrument from 1898, with its original tubular-pneumatic action, in the Bernard Art Gallery at Calumet College of 
St. Joseph. (A video of the installation is available at https://youtu.be/6BRVA5i1wbs). 
 
FOR MEMBER AT LARGE 
Christine Marshall Kraemer holds three degrees from Northwestern University’s School of Music, MM and DM in Church 
Music and Organ and Bachelor of Music Education. Her organ teachers at Northwestern were Richard Enright and 
Wolfgang Rübsam. As a graduate student, she worked with Grigg Fountain, organist and choir director at Alice Millar 
Chapel.  Christine is a longtime member of the OHS and the AGO. She has served as organist or organist and choir 
director at a number area churches, among them the First Presbyterian Church of Evanston, Gloria Dei Lutheran in 
Northbrook, Kenilworth Union Church, Lincoln Park Presbyterian, and St. Luke’s Episcopal in Evanston.   Dr. Kraemer 
taught Survey of German Organ Literature at Northwestern from 1990-2003. She was a featured organ soloist for Bach 
Week in Evanston at St. Luke’s for over 15 years and has played recitals at Fourth Presbyterian Church, the Music 
Institute of Chicago, Glenview Community Church, and Loyola University’s Madonna Della Strada Chapel.  Christine lives 
in Wilmette with her husband Mark.  
 
FOR MEMBER AT LARGE 
Ryan Mueller is the recently appointed Tonal Director for Berghaus Pipe Organ Builders. Ryan is a native of Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin and has previously worked for Grandall & Engen LLC and Dobson Pipe Organ Builders. Equally at home at the 
console or in the organ chamber, he is also a nationally acclaimed recitalist, scholar, and advocate. He serves in various 
offices at the local and national levels for the American Institute of Organbuilders, Organ Historical Society, American 
Guild of Organists, and is also a proud member of the National Trust for Historic Preservation, Association of Lutheran 
Church Musicians, and the Association for Preservation Technology. 
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THE STOPT DIAPASON 
AN INDEX OF WHOLE ISSUES 121 (AUTUMN 2013) – 130 (SUMMER 2016) 

Legend: 
xx/xx: Whole Issue number/page 

s: Specification 
p: Dedication program 

i: Illustration 
The following are not included: 

non-chapter events, donors lists, board members (every issue), president’s letter (every issue) 
 

AUTHOR 
Basile, Benjamin—124/3 
Brown, James Russell—127/6 
Chadek, Carl—121/4-8 
Nickels, Derek—123/4-6, 123/7, 124/3, 128/11-12, 130/4 
Schnurr, Stephen—124/4 
Szymanski, Andrew—121/11-12, 122/6, 126/5-6 
Williams, Keith—123/8, 126/7 
 
ORGANISTS 
Anderson, David—128/8 
Costello, Michael—128/6 
Gregoire, Jonathan—121/8 
Jonies, David—129/5 
Kloeckner, Phillip—124/4 
Montgomery, Scott—124/4, 125/16i 
Nickels, Derek—123/4, 129/12 
Northway, Dennis—128/10 
Oblander, Jonathan—127/4 
Robinson, Joyce—129/5 
Rudy, Jonathan—124/4, 125/16i 
Schaeffer, Andrew—129/5 
Schnurr, Stephen—125/16i, 129/5 
Schrader, David—124/4, 125/16i 
Shawgo, Michael—128/7 
Surratt, Michael—128/9 
Woodworth, Madeleine Xiang—122/5 
 
CHAPTER EVENTS 
March 11, 2017: Organ Experience V, Chicago, Illinois 
September 25, 2016: Open Console at St. Ignatius Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois followed by Annual Meeting—130/7-8si 
April 24-25, 2016: Spring Organ Conclave celebrating the 150th anniversary of the birth of Ernest M. Skinner, Evanston, Illinois—129/5-11 (preview),  

130/4 (review) 
March 5, 2016: Pipe Organ Experience IV, Oak Park and River Forest, Illinois—128/5-10 (preview), 129/12 (review) 
November 8, 2015: Jonathan Oblander in recital, Saint Paul United Church of Christ, Chicago, Illinois—127/4 (preview) 
June 14, 2015: Open Console and Annual Meeting, Saint Adalbert Catholic Church, Chicago—126/5 (preview), 127/6 (review) 
March 21, 2015: Spring Organ Experience—125/5-8 (preview) 
January 18-19, 2015: Midwinter Pipe Organ Conclave—124/4-5 (preview), 125/16i 
November 9, 2014: Derek E. Nickels in recital, Bethany Union Church, Chicago—123/4 (preview), 124/3 (review) 
May 3, 2014: Madeleine Woodworth in recital, Saint John Cantius Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois—122/5 (preview), 123/7 (review) 
March 15, 2014: Annual Organ Experience, Andersonville, Budlong Woods, and Rogers Park, Chicago, Illinois—121/4-8 (preview) 
 
GENERAL 
Bradford, Walter (obituary)—130/4 
Organ News—121/9-11, 122/5, 123/8-9, 124/7, 125/9-14, 126/8-9, 128/11-12, 130/5-6 
Wright, Donald Stuart (obituary)—127/5 
 
INSTRUMENTS – by Builder 
Aeolian-Skinner (opus 972/972-A): Eureka Christian Church (Disciples of Christ), Eureka, Illinois, 1937—125/11-12si 
Aeolian-Skinner (opus 1390): First Presbyterian Church, La Grange, Illinois, 1962—124/5i 
Aeolian-Skinner (opus 1455): Church of the Holy Comforter, Kenilworth, Illinois, 1965; refurbished by Berghaus Organ Company, 2016—130/5-6i 
Austin Organ Company (opus 1588): Saint Lawrence Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1929—123/8, 10i 
Austin Organ Company (opus 659): Fifth Church of Christ, Scientist (later Shiloh Missionary Baptist Church), Chicago, Illinois, 1916—122/1i, 5 
Bennett Organ Company: Bethlehem Lutheran Church (Evangelical Lutheran Church in America), Gary, Indiana, c. 1913—126/9 
Berghaus Organ Company: Ascension Roman Catholic Church, Oak Park, Illinois, 2004—128/1i, 8si 
Berghaus Organ Company: Christ Church of Chicago (United Church of Christ), Chicago, Illinois, 1970—121/5si 
Berghaus Organ Company: Grace Lutheran Church, River Forest, Illinois, 1986—128/5-6si 
Berghaus Organ Company: Saint Francis Xavier Catholic Church, La Grange, Illinois, 2003—124/5i 
Casavant (opus 1130): Saint John Cantius Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1926—121/11 
Casavant (opus 940): Grace Episcopal Church, Oak Park, Illinois, 1922—128/10si 
Casavant Frères (opus 1165): Bethany Union Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1926—123/4-6si 
Casavant Frères, Limiteé (opus 3062): Emmanuel Episcopal Church, La Grange, Illinois, 1970—124/1i 
Casavant Frères, Limiteé (opus 3544): United Church of Oak Park, Oak Park, Illinois, 1983—128/9si 
Delle, William: Saint Gabriel Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1953—124/7 
Estey Organ Company (opus 2829): Stephen Schnurr Residence, Gary, Indiana, 1929—123/9s 
Flentrop Orgelbouw: Stephen Schnurr Residence, Gary, Indiana, 1985—123/9s 
Hillgreen-Lane & Company (opus 108): Fifth Church of Christ, Scientist (later Shiloh Missionary Baptist Church), Chicago, Illinois, 1905—122/1i, 5 
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Hinners Organ Company, Epworth United Methodist Church (formerly Epworth Methodist Episcopal Church), Chicago, Illinois, 1896—121/1i, 122/2 
Hinners Organ Company, Faith United Methodist Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1909—121/11-12si 
Hinners Organ Company: First Swedish Baptist Church of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, 1911—124/6, 8i 
Hinners Organ Company: Saint Dominic Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1912—126/9s 
Jardine, George: Stephen Schnurr Residence, Gary, Indiana, 1850s—123/8, 10i 
Kilgen, Geo. & Son (opus 3319): Saint Ignatius Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1924—121/6-7si, 130/7-8si 
Kilgen, Geo. & Son (opus 3467): Derek Nickels and Joseph Poland residence, Round Lake Beach, Illinois, 1925—128/11-12si 
Kilgen, Geo. & Son: Saint John Lutheran Church, Beardstown, Illinois, 1914—123/1i, 7-8si 
Kimball, W. W. (opus 7129): Ascension Episcopal Church, Buffalo, New York, 1934—125/9-10s 
Kimball, W. W. Bethany Romanian Baptist Church, Park Ridge, Illinois—125/15i 
Kimball, W. W. Company: Basilica of Saint Josaphat, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, (formerly in the Small Preceptory of the Scottish Rite Cathedral, Chicago,  

Illinois), c. 1903—126/7si 
Kimball, W. W. Company: Bernard Gallery, Calumet College of Saint Joseph, Hammond, Indiana, 1898—126/8i 
Kimball, W. W. Company: Ingleside-Whitfield United Methodist Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1930s—122/6si 
Kimball, W. W. Company: Saint Adalbert Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1914—124/7, 126/1i 
Kimball, W. W. Company: Saint Mary of the Lake Seminary, Mundelein, Illinois, (formerly in the Robert Steele Gymnasium, Denver, Colorado), 1919— 

126/5-6si 
Marshall-Bennett (opus 204): First Church of Christ, Scientist, La Grange, Illinois, 1907—124/7-8i 
Möller, M. P. (opus 10010): Bethlehem Lutheran Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1965—125/5-6si 
Möller, M. P. (opus 1743) James Lees Memorial Presbyterian Church, Louisville, Kentucky, 1914—125/12 
Möller, M. P. (opus 2724): Lockerbie Central United Methodist Church, Indianapolis, Indiana, 1920—121/9-10i 
Möller, M. P. (opus 8240): Trinity United Methodist Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1951 (rebuild by David Skinner, 2007)—125/1i, 7-8si 
Möller, M. P. (opus 8364): Bethany Romanian Baptist Church, Park Ridge, Illinois, 1954—126/10-11si 
Möller, M. P. (opus 9611): Ebenezer Lutheran Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1963—121/4-5si 
Noehren: Saint Richard of Chichester Episcopal Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1963—126/9 
Pilcher’s, Henry Sons (opus 1157): Austin Boulevard Christian Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1923—121/9 
Pilcher’s, Henry Sons (opus 1433): Calvary Lutheran Church (Evangelical Lutheran Church in America), Louisville, Kentucky, 1928—125/12 
Pilcher’s, Henry Sons (opus 1752): Saint Peter Evangelical Church, Louisville, Kentucky, 1933—125/12-13s 
Prante, Aug. & Sons: Saint Philip Neri Catholic Church, Louisville, Kentucky, 1899—125/13-14si 
Schantz Organ Company (opus 494): Beverly Evangelical Covenant Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1961—125/6-7si 
Skinner Organ Company (opus 208): Music Institute of Church (formerly First Church of Christ, Scientist), Evanston, Illinois, 1914—129/10-11si 
Skinner Organ Company (opus 245): Transfiguration Episcopal Church (formerly Emmanuel Episcopal Church), Cleveland, Ohio, 1916—121/9-10i 
Skinner Organ Company (opus 327): Saint Luke Episcopal Church, Evanston, Illinois, 1922—129/6-8si 
Skinner Organ Company (opus 443): United Church of Hyde Park, Chicago, Illinois, 1924—121/9-10i 
Skinner Organ Company (opus 528): First United Methodist Church, Oak Park, Illinois, 1925—128/7si, 129/12i 
Skinner Organ Company (opus 616): First Congregational Church, Evanston, Illinois, 1927—129/8-9si 
Tri-State Organ Builders: Saint Edward Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1949—124/7 
Wicks Organ Company (opus 3498): Saint Hilary Catholic Church, Chicago, Illinois, 1956—121/7-8si 
Wiener: Chapel of the Holy Spirit, Divine Word International, Techny, Illinois, 1929—125/i 
 
INSTRUMENTS – by Location 
Beardstown, Illinois: Saint John Lutheran Church, 1914 Geo. Kilgen & Son—123/1i, 7-8si 
Buffalo, New York: Ascension Episcopal Church, 1934 W. W. Kimball (opus 7129)—125/9-10s 
Chicago, Illinois: Austin Boulevard Christian Church, 1923 Henry Pilcher’s Sons (opus 1157)—121/9 
Chicago, Illinois: Bethany Union Church, 1926 Casavant Frères (opus 1165)—123/4-6si 
Chicago, Illinois: Bethlehem Lutheran Church, 1965 M. P. Möller (opus 10010)—125/5-6si 
Chicago, Illinois: Beverly Evangelical Covenant Church, 1961 Schantz Organ Company (opus 494)—125/6-7si 
Chicago, Illinois: Christ Church of Chicago (United Church of Christ), 1970 Berghaus Organ Company—121/5si 
Chicago, Illinois: Ebenezer Lutheran Church, 1963 M. P. Möller (opus 9611)—121/4-5si 
Chicago, Illinois: Epworth United Methodist Church (formerly Epworth Methodist Episcopal Church), 1896 Hinners Organ Company—121/1i, 122/2 
Chicago, Illinois: Faith United Methodist Church, 1909 Hinners Organ Company—121/11-12si 
Chicago, Illinois: Fifth Church of Christ, Scientist (later Shiloh Missionary Baptist Church) 1916 Austin Organ Company (opus 659):—122/1i, 5 
Chicago, Illinois: Fifth Church of Christ, Scientist (later Shiloh Missionary Baptist Church) 1905 Hillgreen-Lane & Company (opus 108):—122/1i, 5 
Chicago, Illinois: First Swedish Baptist Church of Chicago, 1911 Hinners Organ Company—124/6, 8i 
Chicago, Illinois: Ingleside-Whitfield United Methodist Church, 1930s W. W. Kimball Company—122/6si 
Chicago, Illinois: Saint Adalbert Catholic Church, 1914 W. W. Kimball Company—124/7 
Chicago, Illinois: Saint Dominic Catholic Church, 1912 Hinners Organ Company—126/9s 
Chicago, Illinois: Saint Edward Catholic Church, 1949 Tri-State Organ Builders—124/7 
Chicago, Illinois: Saint Gabriel Catholic Church, 1953 William Delle—124/7 
Chicago, Illinois: Saint Hilary Catholic Church, 1956 Wicks Organ Company (opus 3498)—121/7-8si 
Chicago, Illinois: Saint Ignatius Catholic Church, 1924 Geo. Kilgen, & Son (opus 3319)—121/6-7si, 130/7-8si 
Chicago, Illinois: Saint John Cantius Catholic Church, 1926 Casavant (opus 1130)—121/11 
Chicago, Illinois: Saint Lawrence Catholic Church, 1929 Austin Organ Company (opus 1588)—123/8, 10i 
Chicago, Illinois: Saint Richard of Chichester Episcopal Church, 1963 Noehren—126/9 
Chicago, Illinois: Trinity United Methodist Church, 1951 (rebuilt by David Skinner, 2007) Möller, M. P. (opus 8240)—125/1i, 7-8si 
Chicago, Illinois: United Church of Hyde Park, 1924 Skinner Organ Company (opus 443)—121/9-10i 
Cleveland, Ohio: Transfiguration Episcopal Church (formerly Emmanuel Episcopal Church) 1916 Skinner Organ Company (opus 245)—121/9-10i 
Eureka, Illinois: Eureka Christian Church (Disciples of Christ), 1937 Aeolian-Skinner (opus 972/972-A)—125/11-12si 
Evanston, Illinois: First Congregational Church, 1927 Skinner Organ Company (opus 616)—129/8-9si 
Evanston, Illinois: Music Institute of Church (formerly First Church of Christ, Scientist), 1914 Skinner Organ Company (opus 208)—129/10-11si 
Evanston, Illinois: Saint Luke Episcopal Church, 1922 Skinner Organ Company (opus 327)—129/6-8si 
Gary, Indiana: Bethlehem Lutheran Church (Evangelical Lutheran Church in America), c. 1913 Bennett Organ Company—126/9 
Gary, Indiana: Stephen Schnurr Residence, 1850s George Jardine—123/8, 10i 
Gary, Indiana: Stephen Schnurr Residence, 1929 Estey Organ Company (opus 2829)—123/9s 
Gary, Indiana: Stephen Schnurr Residence, 1985 Flentrop Orgelbouw—123/9s 
Hammond, Indiana: Bernard Gallery, Calumet College of Saint Joseph, 1898 W. W. Kimball Company—126/8i 
Indianapolis, Indiana: Lockerbie Central United Methodist Church, 1920 M. P. Möller (opus 2724)—121/9-10i 
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Kenilworth, Illinois: Church of the Holy Comforter, 1965 Aeolian-Skinner (opus 1455); refurbished by Berghaus Organ Company, 2016—130/5-6i 
La Grange, Illinois: Emmanuel Episcopal Church, 1970 Casavant Frères, Limiteé (opus 3062)—124/1i 
La Grange, Illinois: First Church of Christ, Scientist, 1907 Marshall-Bennett (opus 204)—124/7-8i 
La Grange, Illinois: First Presbyterian Church, 1962 Aeolian-Skinner (opus 1390)—124/5i 
La Grange, Illinois: Saint Francis Xavier Catholic Church, 2003 Berghaus Organ Company—124/5i 
Louisville, Kentucky: Calvary Lutheran Church (Evangelical Lutheran Church in America), 1928 Henry Pilcher’s Sons (opus 1433)—125/12 
Louisville, Kentucky: James Lees Memorial Presbyterian Church, 1914 M. P. Möller (opus 1743)—125/12 
Louisville, Kentucky: Saint Peter Evangelical Church, 1933 Pilcher’s, Henry Sons (opus 1752)—125/12-13s 
Louisville, Kentucky: Saint Philip Neri Catholic Church, 1899 Aug. Prante, & Sons—125/13-14si 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin: Basilica of Saint Josaphat (formerly in the Small Preceptory of the Scottish Rite Cathedral, Chicago, Illinois, c. 1903 W. W.  

Kimball Company—126/7si 
Mundelein, Illinois: Saint Mary of the Lake Seminary, (formerly in the Robert Steele Gymnasium, Denver, Colorado) 1919 W. W. Kimball Company— 

126/5-6si 
Oak Park, Illinois: Ascension Roman Catholic Church, 2004 Berghaus Organ Company—128/1i, 8si 
Oak Park, Illinois: First United Methodist Church, 1925 Skinner Organ Company (opus 528)—128/7si 
Oak Park, Illinois: Grace Episcopal Church, 1922 Casavant (opus 940)—128/10si 
Oak Park, Illinois: United Church of Oak Park, 1983 Casavant Frères, Limiteé (opus 3544)—128/9si 
Park Ridge, Illinois: Bethany Romanian Baptist Church, 1954 M. P. Möller (opus 8364)—126/10-11si 
Park Ridge, Illinois: Bethany Romanian Baptist Church, W. W. Kimball—125/15i 
River Forest, Illinois: Grace Lutheran Church, 1986 Berghaus Organ Company—128/5-6si 
Round Lake Beach, Illinois: Derek Nickels and Joseph Poland residence, 1925 Kilgen, Geo. & Son (opus 3467)—128/11-12si 
Techny, Illinois: Chapel of the Holy Spirit, Divine Word International, 1929 Wiener—125/i 
 

 
 

ABOVE:  Epworth United Methodist Church, Chicago, Illinois in the 1940s. 
Photograph by Bruce Greene. 
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ORGAN HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
CHICAGO-MIDWEST CHAPTER 

Treasurer’s Report – Fiscal Year 2020-2021 
July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021 

 
GENERAL FUND 

 
Opening Balance (7/1/20)                11365.80 
 
Income 
 Memberships                   1010.00 
 Donations                   1825.00 
  TOTAL                   2835.00 
 
Expenses 
 Programs                   1200.00 
 Stopt Diapason           64.02 
 Postage/Stationery        138.39 
 State Non-profit Registration         10.00 
 Bank Fees             0.00 
  TOTAL                   1412.41 
  Gain(Loss)                  1422.59 
 
Closing Balance (6/30/21)               12788.39 

(Includes Organ Rescue Fund balance of 3025.00) 
 
 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

 
 
 

ST. JAMES ORGAN FUND 
 

Opening Balance (7/1/20)                  7317.68 
Income 

 Interest              0.56 
 
Closing Balance (6/30/21)                 7318.24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 Benjamin S. Basile, C.PP.S. 
 Treasurer 
 9/5/21 

 

This member’s only page is intentionally blank in the website version of this TSD issue.  
        Members will find content on this page in the personal copies they received.


